# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

4. D. 1944.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

 $A\ UG\ US\ TA:$  WM R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1844.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

1044.

same until completed, upon the plan adopted by the last legislature, and the principles recommended in the foregoing report.

Снар. 273.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state Appropriation treasury, to the warden of the state prison, a sum not exceeding five thousand dollars, to be expended, under the direction and supervision of the inspectors, in carrying into execution the provisions of the foregoing resolve; and also the sum of four hundred dollars for For fire engine, the purchase of a fire engine for the use of said prison; and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant for the whole or

herefor, \$5,000.

[Approved March 9, 1844.]

spectors may be required.

any part of said sums, as in the opinion of said warden and in-

#### Chapter 273.

Resolve in favor of Benjamin Farrington.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, to Benj- In favor of Benj- Farrington, amin Farrington, representative from Brewer, the sum of forty dollars, the same being to defray the expenses of his sickness, during the present session of the legislature.

[Approved March 12, 1844.]

#### Chapter 274.

Resolve providing a mode of establishing the east line, of east half township number six in the first range, north of Bingham's purchase, in the county of Washington.

Whereas a dispute has arisen between the proprietors of east half township number six in the first range of townships, north of Bingham's purchase, in the county of Washington, and the state. respecting the east line of said half township and lands contiguous thereto owned by the state, therefore,

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to submit to Land agent to the arbitration of Reuel Williams, of Augusta, and Isaac S. Small, refer the settle-ment of disputed of Wales, with the power in case of their disagreement to appoint tion. a third arbitrator, to act with them in the premises, the settlement of the east line of east half township number six, in the first range of townships, north of Bingham's purchase, in the county of Wash-